The functional currency of the Company and its major subsidiaries in Hong Kong is HK$, the currency in which most
of the transactions are denominated. The functional currency of those subsidiaries operating in PRC is RMB, the currency in
which most of their transactions are denominated. The Company and its subsidiaries do not have significant assets and liabilities
denominated in currencies other than their functional currencies. Accordingly, the Group does not have significant foreign
currency exposure.

Interest rate risk

The cash flow interest rate risk relates primarily to the Group’s bank balances with variable rates. The fair value interest
rate risk relates primarily to the Group’s fixed rate short-term bank deposits. The Group currently does not have an interest rate
hedging policy. However, the management monitors interest rate exposure and will consider hedging significant interest rate
exposure should the need arise.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest rate and
the reasonably possible change taking place at the beginning of each year and held constant throughout the year while all other
variables are held constant.

Year ended 31 December

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year

— as a result of increase in interest rate 1,514 608

— as a result of decrease in interest rate (1,514) (608)

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— I-21 —

A16 (32)(11)

Credit risk

The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to trade and other receivables, bills receivables and amounts due from
associates/related companies. The maximum exposure to credit risk in the event of the counterparties failure to perform their
obligations as at 31 December 2007 in relation to each class of recognised financial assets is the carrying amount of those assets
as stated in the consolidated balance sheet. In order to minimise the credit risk, the management of the Group has reviewed the
recoverable amount of each individual trade debt, amounts due from associates and related companies at each balance sheet date

[…]

Substantial Acquisition as if it had taken place on 31 December 2007.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group has been prepared
based on the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Company as at 31 December 2007 as extracted
from the Company’s published annual report for the year ended 31 December 2007 and the balance
sheet of Huzhou Land Company as at 31 December 2007 as extracted from the Accountants’ Report
on the financial information of Huzhou Land Company as set out in Appendix II of this Circular after
making pro forma adjustments relating to the Very Substantial Acquisition that are (i) directly
attributable to the transaction; and (ii) factually supportable. Accordingly, the unaudited consolidated
balance sheet of the Enlarged Group is prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its
nature, may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group as at 31 December
2007 or any future date.

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP AND HUZHOU LAND COMPANY

— III-3 —

The Group

Huzhou
Land

Company
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3,232 1,038 4,270
Investment properties 83,740 — 83,740
Interests in associates 41,599 — 41,599
Amount due from an associate 139,874 — 139,874
Interest in a jointly controlled

entity 103,881 — (103,881) —
Restricted bank balance 4,200 — 4,200

376,526 1,038 273,683

Current assets
Properties held for sale 32,678 — 32,678
Properties under development — 400,886 9,914 410,800
Prepayments of construction costs

and other development costs — 331,318 331,318
Trade and other receivables 7,959 33,809 41,768
Bills receivable 5,035 — 5,035
Amounts due from associates 9,724 — 9,724
Amounts due from related

companies 4,741 — 4,741
Bank balances and cash 298,626 53,830 352,456

358,763 819,843 1,188,520

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 54,825 48,167 102,992
Deposits received on sale

of properties 11,410 — 11,410
Receipts in advance — 359,933 359,933
Amounts due to related companies 17,084 — 17,084
Amount due to a joint venture

owner — 2,933 (2,933) —
Amounts due to minority owners

of subsidiaries 3,978 — 2,933 6,911
Tax payable 12,505 — 12,505
Unsecured other loans 7,196 — 7,196

106,998 411,033 518,031

Net current assets 251,765 408,810 670,489

Total assets less current
liabilities 628,291 409,848 944,172

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP AND HUZHOU LAND COMPANY

— III-4 —

The Group

Huzhou
Land

Company
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current liabilities
Bank loan — 212,000 212,000
Deferred taxation 4,737 — 4,737

4,737 212,000 216,737

Net assets 623,554 197,848 727,435

Capital and reserves
Share/paid-in capital 267,202 186,560 (186,560) 267,202
Reserves 356,352 11,288 (11,288) 356,352

Equity attributable to shareholders
of the Company 623,554 197,848 623,554

Minority interests — — 103,881 103,881

623,554 197,848 727,435

Notes:

1. Adjustments are made to (1) reverse the interest in Huzhou Land Company, which had been classified as a 50%
jointly controlled entity and accounted for under equity method by the Group; (2) account for the net assets
attributable to the 50% minority owners of Huzhou Land Company; (3) adjust the value of Huzhou Land
Company’s property under development by HK$9,914,000 which represents the gross up effect of the excess of
the cost of acquisition of the 50% equity interest in Huzhou Land Company in 2006 over the then carrying amounts
of the net assets acquired, on the basis that all the assets and liabilities of Huzhou Land Company would be

[…]

Substantial Acquisition as if it had taken place on 1 January 2007, the beginning of the financial year

of the Group.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged Group has been

prepared based on the audited consolidated income statement of the Company as extracted from the

Company’s published annual report for the year ended 31 December 2007 and the income statement

of Huzhou Land Company for the year ended 31 December 2007 as extracted from the Accountants’

Report on the financial information of Huzhou Land Company as set out in Appendix II of this

Circular after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Very Substantial Acquisition that are (i)

directly attributable to the transaction; and (ii) factually supportable. Accordingly, the unaudited

consolidated income statement of the Enlarged Group is prepared for illustrative purposes only and

because of its nature, may not give a true picture of the results of the Enlarged Group for the year

ended 31 December 2007 or any future period.

The Group

Huzhou
Land

Company
Pro forma

Adjustments

Proforma
Enlarged

Group
Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Continuing operations

Turnover 25,365 — 25,365

Cost of sales (20,344) — (20,344)

Gross profit 5,021 — 5,021

Other income 21,099 416 21,515

Selling expenses (800) — (800)

Administrative expenses (29,159) (3,572) (32,731)

Increase in fair value of
an investment property 1,460 — 1,460

Gain on disposal of subsidiary 19,724 — 19,724

Finance costs (1,296) — (1,296)

Share of results of associates (697) — (697)

Share of results of a jointly
controlled entity (1,475) — 1,475 —

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP AND HUZHOU LAND COMPANY

— III-6 —

The Group

Huzhou
Land

Company
Pro forma

Adjustments

Proforma
Enlarged

Group
Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Profit (loss) before taxation 13,877 (3,156) 12,196

Taxation (9,109) — (9,109)

Profit (loss) for the year from
continuing operations 4,768 (3,156) 3,087

Discontinued operations

Profit (loss) for the year from
discontinued operations 32,011 — 32,011

Profit (loss) for the year 36,779 (3,156) 35,098

Attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company 35,945 (3,156) 1,475 1,578 35,842

Minority interests 834 — (1,578) (744)

36,779 (3,156) 35,098

Notes:

1. Adjustment is made to reverse the share of results of Huzhou Land Company for the year ended 31 December 2007

accounted for under equity method on the assumption that the Very Substantial Acquisition had been completed

on 1 January 2007 and Huzhou Land Company would be consolidated.

2. Adjustment is made to recognise the results of Huzhou Land Company for the year ended 31 December 2007

attributable to the minority owners of Huzhou Land Company. Pursuant to the Capital Injection Agreement, all

profits or losses arising from Huzhou Project shall be shared by the Group and the minority owners of the Huzhou

[…]

Substantial Acquisition as if it had taken place on 1 January 2007, the beginning of the financial year
of the Group.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group has been
prepared based on the audited consolidated cash flow statement of the Company as extracted from the
Company’s published annual report for the year ended 31 December 2007 and the cash flow statement
of Huzhou Land Company for the year ended 31 December 2007 as extracted from the Accountants’
Report on the financial information of Huzhou Land Company as set out in Appendix II of this
Circular after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Very Substantial Acquisition that are (i)
directly attributable to the transaction; and (ii) factually supportable. Accordingly, the unaudited
consolidated cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group is prepared for illustrative purposes only and
because of its nature, may not give a true picture of the cashflows of the Enlarged Group for the year
ended 31 December 2007 or any future period.

The Group

Huzhou
Land

Company
Pro forma

Adjustments

Proforma
Enlarged

Group
Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Cash flows from operating
activities

Profit (loss) before taxation 45,888 (3,156) 1,475 44,207
Adjustments for:
Interest income (5,029) (416) (5,445)
Interest expenses 1,296 — 1,296
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries (51,727) — (51,727)
Share of results of associates 697 — 697
Share of results of a jointly

controlled entity 1,475 — (1,475) —
Depreciation of property, plant

and equipment 1,871 129 2,000
Increase in fair value of

an investment property (1,460) — (1,460)
Allowance for property

held for sale 8,283 — 8,283

Operating cash flows before
working capital changes 1,294 (3,443) (2,149)

Increase in inventories (1,882) — (1,882)
Increase in properties

under development (765) (143,468) (144,233)
Decrease in properties

held for sale 7,547 — 7,547

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP AND HUZHOU LAND COMPANY

— III-8 —

The Group

Huzhou
Land

Company
Pro forma

Adjustments

Proforma
Enlarged

Group
Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Increase in trade and
other receivables (10,630) (9,821) (20,451)

Prepayments of construction and
other development costs — (331,318) (331,318)

Increase in bills receivable (4,035) — (4,035)
Increase in trade and

other payables 7,004 25,338 32,342
Increase in deposit received on

sale of properties 10,355 — 10,355
Increase in receipts in advance — 292,560 292,560
Increase in amount due to

a joint venture owner — 63 63

Cash flows from (used in)
operations 8,888 (170,089) (161,201)

PRC Enterprise Income Tax paid (14,993) — (14,993)

Net cash flows used in
operating activities (6,105) (170,089) (176,194)

Cash flows from investing
activities

Acquisition of subsidiaries (39,725) — 24,990 (14,735)
Acquisition of additional interest

in a subsidiary (17,808) — (17,808)
Disposal of subsidiaries 44,090 — 44,090
Purchases of property, plant

and equipment (1,632) (1,103) (2,735)
Advance to associates (9,724) — (9,724)
Purchase of an investment property (436) — (436)
Repayment of amount due

from an associate 8,731 — 8,731
Decrease in amount due from

a minority shareholder of
a subsidiary 1,416 — 1,416

Interest received 5,029 416 5,445

Net cash used in investing
activities (10,059) (687) 14,244

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP AND HUZHOU LAND COMPANY

— III-9 —

The Group

Huzhou
Land

Company
Pro forma

Adjustments

Proforma
Enlarged

Group
Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Cash flows from financing
activities

Proceeds from right issue 200,328 — 200,328
Share issue expenses paid (6,738) — (6,738)
Issue of shares upon exercise of

share options 10,159 — 10,159
Repayment of loan from

a related company (4,953) — (4,953)
Increase in amounts due to

related companies 3,705 — 3,705
Bank loan raised — 212,000 212,000
Repayment of bank loan (9,000) — (9,000)
Interest paid (1,296) (13,794) (15,090)

Net cash from financing activities 192,205 198,206 390,411

Net increase in cash and
cash equivalents 176,041 27,430 228,461

Cash and Cash equivalents at
beginning of the year 118,539 24,990 (24,990) 118,539

Exchange difference 4,046 1,410 5,456

Cash and Cash equivalents at
end of the year 298,626 53,830 352,456

Notes:

1. Adjustment is made to reverse the share of results of Huzhou Land Company accounted for on an equity basis on

the assumption that the Very Substantial Acquisition had been completed on 1 January 2007 and Huzhou Land

Company would be consolidated.

2. Adjustment is made to show the net cash inflow from the acquisition of Huzhou Land Company.

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP AND HUZHOU LAND COMPANY

— III-10 —

The following is the text of a report, prepared for the purpose of inclusion in this circular,

received from the independent reporting accountants, Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu. A copy of the

[…]

(iv) the value of property, plant and equipment included in the First Target Assets as extracted
from a valuation report as at 31 August 2008 prepared by 北京同仁和資產評估有限責任公
司, a PRC qualified valuer;

after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition 1 that are (i) directly attributable to the
transaction; and (ii) factually supportable as if the Acquisition 1 had been completed on 30 June 2008.
Accordingly, the unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group 1 is
prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, may not give a true picture of the
financial position of the Enlarged Group 1 as at 30 June 2008 or any future date.

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— VI-3 —

Unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group 1 after the
completion of acquisition by the Group of 100% interest in CT Industrial, 66.67% interest in
DFG Company and the First Target Assets only

The Group
As at

30 June
2008

DFG
Company

As at
31 August

2008

CT
Industrial

As at
31 August

2008

Pro forma adjustments Pro forma
Enlarged
Group 1

Total(Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4,614 1,790 — — — 3,240a 9,644

Land use rights — 113,023 — — 184,376 — 297,399

Investment properties 89,270 — — — — 209,841a 299,111

Interests in associates 44,000 — — — — — 44,000

Amount due from an associate 129,890 — — — — — 129,890

Restricted bank balance 4,200 — — — — — 4,200

Amount due from an equity owner — 11,300 — (11,300)a — — —

Deferred tax assets — 1,458 — — — — 1,458

Amount due from an equity owner
of a subsidiary — — — 11,300a — — 11,300

271,974 127,571 — — 184,376 213,081 797,002

Current assets —

Properties held for sale 25,259 — — — — — 25,259

Properties under development 684,848 — — — — — 684,848

Land use rights — 1,639 — — 2,672 — 4,311

Trade and other receivables 276,158 10,310 — — — — 286,468

Bills receivable 3,390 — — — — — 3,390

Amounts due from associates 51 — — — — — 51

Amounts due from related companies 5,014 — — 34,448b — — 39,462

Tax recoverable 14,192 — — — — — 14,192

Bank balances and cash 304,104 35,463 37,600 — — 89,496b 466,663

Amount due from fellow subsidiaries — — 34,448 (34,448)b — — —

Amount due from an equity owner — 18,462 — (18,462)a — — —

Amount due from an equity owner
of a subsidiary — — — 18,462a — — 18,462

1,313,016 65,874 72,048 — 2,672 89,496 1,543,106

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— VI-4 —

The Group
As at

30 June
2008

DFG
Company

As at
31 August

2008

CT
Industrial

As at
31 August

2008

Pro forma adjustments Pro forma
Enlarged
Group 1

Total(Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 102,986 5,518 — — — — 108,504

Provison for claim 1,900 — — — — — 1,900

Deposits received on sale
of properties 473,122 — — — — — 473,122

Amounts due to related companies 930 — — 31b — — 961

Amounts due to minority owners of
subsidiaries 6,239 — — — — — 6,239

Tax payable 3,718 1,959 — — — — 5,677

Bank Loan 226,000 22,600 — — — — 248,600

Unsecured other loans 3,260 — — — — — 3,260

Amount due to a fellow subsidiary — 31 — (31)b — — —

Amount due to holding company — — 66,851 (66,851)c — — —

Amount due to ultimate controlling
shareholder — — — 66,851c — — 66,851

818,155 30,108 66,851 — — — 915,114

Net current assets 494,861 35,766 5,197 — 2,672 89,496 627,992

Total assets less current liabilities 766,835 163,337 5,197 — 187,048 302,577 1,424,994

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 5,550 — — — — — 5,550

5,550 — — — — — 5,550

Net assets 761,285 163,337 5,197 — 187,048 302,577 1,419,444

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— VI-5 —

Unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the enlarged group

(ii) After the completion of acquisition by the Group of the Second Target Assets only (the “Enlarged

Group 2”).

Introduction to unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group 2

The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group 2 has been

prepared to illustrate the effects of the proposed acquisition of the Second Target Assets (the

“Acquisition 2”) in consideration of the issue by the Company of the Consideration Shares to CCHK.

[…]

the valuation report as set out in Appendix VII of the Circular; and

(iii) the values of property, plant and equipment, inventories and bank balances and cash

included in the Second Target Assets as extracted from a valuation report as at 31 August

2008 prepared by 北京同仁和資產評估有限責任公司, a PRC qualified valuer;

after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition 2 that are (i) directly attributable to the

transaction; and (ii) factually supportable as if the Acquisition 2 had been completed on 30 June 2008.

Accordingly, the unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group 2 is

prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, may not give a true picture of the

financial position of the Enlarged Group 2 as at 30 June 2008 or any future date.

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— VI-6 —

Unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group 2 after the
completion of acquisition by the Group of the Second Target Assets only

The Group
As at 30 June

2008

Pro forma
adjustments

(Note 5)

Pro forma
Enlarged
Group 2

Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4,614 4,955 9,569

Investment properties 89,270 194,360 283,630

Interests in associates 44,000 — 44,000

Amount due from an associate 129,890 — 129,890

Restricted bank balance 4,200 — 4,200

271,974 199,315 471,289

Current assets

Inventory — 979 979

Properties held for sale 25,259 — 25,259

Properties under development 684,848 — 684,848

Trade and other receivables 276,158 — 276,158

Bills receivable 3,390 — 3,390

Amounts due from associates 51 — 51

Amounts due from related companies 5,014 — 5,014

Tax recoverable 14,192 — 14,192

Bank balances and cash 304,104 7,345 311,449

1,313,016 8,324 1,321,340

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 102,986 — 102,986

Provision for claim 1,900 — 1,900

Deposits received on sale of properties 473,122 — 473,122

Amounts due to related companies 930 — 930

Amounts due to minority owners of subsidiaries 6,239 — 6,239

Tax payable 3,718 — 3,718

Bank Loan 226,000 — 226,000

Unsecured other loans 3,260 — 3,260

818,155 — 818,155

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— VI-7 —

The Group
As at 30 June

2008

Pro forma
adjustments

(Note 5)

Pro forma
Enlarged
Group 2

Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Net current assets 494,861 8,324 503,185

Total assets less current liabilities 766,835 207,639 974,474

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 5,550 — 5,550

5,550 — 5,550

—

Net assets 761,285 207,639 968,924

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— VI-8 —

Unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the enlarged group

(iii) After the completion of acquisition by the Group of 100% interest in CT Industrial, 66.67%

interest in DFG Company, the First Target Assets and the Second Target Assets (the “Enlarged

Group 3”).

Introduction to unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group 3

The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group 3 has been

prepared to illustrate the effects of the proposed acquisition of 100% interest in CT Industrial, 66.67%

[…]

included in the First Target Assets and the Second Target Assets as extracted from a

valuation report as at 31 August 2008 prepared by 北京同仁和資產評估有限責任公司, a

PRC qualified valuer;

after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition 1&2 that are (i) directly attributable

to the transaction; and (ii) factually supportable as if the Acquisition 1&2 had been completed on 30

June 2008. Accordingly, the unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged

Group 3 is prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, may not give a true picture

of the financial position of the Enlarged Group 3 as at 30 June 2008 or any future date.

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— VI-9 —

Unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group 3 after the
completion of acquisition by the Group of 100% interest in CT Industrial, 66.67% interest in
DFG Company, the First Target Assets and the Second Target Assets

The Group
As at

30 June
2008

DFG
Company

As at
31 August

2008

CT
Industrial

As at
31 August

2008

Pro forma adjustments Pro forma
Enlarged
Group 3

Total(Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 4,614 1,790 — — — 3,240a 4,955 14,599

Land use rights — 113,023 — — 184,376 — — 297,399

Investment properties 89,270 — — — — 209,841a 194,360 493,471

Interests in associates 44,000 — — — — — — 44,000

Amount due from an
associate 129,890 — — — — — — 129,890

Restricted bank balance 4,200 — — — — — — 4,200

Amount due from
an equity owner — 11,300 — (11,300)a — — — —

Deferred tax assets — 1,458 — — — — — 1,458

Amount due from an
equity owner of
a subsidiary — — — 11,300a — — — 11,300

271,974 127,571 — — 184,376 213,081 199,315 996,317

Current assets
Inventory — — — — — — 979 979

Properties held for sale 25,259 — — — — — — 25,259

Properties under
development 684,848 — — — — — — 684,848

Land use rights — 1,639 — — 2,672 — — 4,311

Trade and other
receivables 276,158 10,310 — — — — — 286,468

Bills receivable 3,390 — — — — — — 3,390

Amounts due from
associates 51 — — — — — — 51

Amounts due from
related companies 5,014 — — 34,448b — — — 39,462

Tax recoverable 14,192 — — — — — — 14,192

Bank balances and cash 304,104 35,463 37,600 — — 89,496b 7,345 474,008

Amounts due from fellow
subsidiaries — — 34,448 (34,448)b — — — —

Amount due from
an equity owner — 18,462 — (18,462)a — — — —

Amount due from an
equity owner of
a subsidiary — — — 18,462a — — — 18,462

1,313,016 65,874 72,048 — 2,672 89,496 8,324 1,551,430

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— VI-10 —

The Group
As at

30 June
2008

DFG
Company

As at
31 August

2008

CT
Industrial

As at
31 August

2008

Pro forma adjustments Pro forma
Enlarged
Group 3

Total(Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 102,986 5,518 — — — — — 108,504

Provision for claim 1,900 — — — — — — 1,900

Deposits received on sale
of properties 473,122 — — — — — — 473,122

Amounts due to related
companies 930 — — 31b — — — 961

Amounts due to minority
owners of Subsidiaries 6,239 — — — — — — 6,239

Tax payable 3,718 1,959 — — — — — 5,677

Bank Loan 226,000 22,600 — — — — — 248,600

Unsecured other loans 3,260 — — — — — — 3,260

Amount due to a fellow
subsidiary — 31 — (31)b — — — —

Amount due to holding
company — — 66,851 (66,851)c — — — —

Amount due to ultimate
controlling shareholder — — — 66,851c — — — 66,851

818,155 30,108 66,851 — — — — 915,114

Net current assets 494,861 35,766 5,197 — 2,672 89,496 8,324 636,316

Total assets less current
liabilities 766,835 163,337 5,197 — 187,048 302,577 207,639 1,632,633

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 5,550 — — — — — — 5,550

5,550 — — — — — — 5,550

—

Net assets 761,285 163,337 5,197 — 187,048 302,577 207,639 1,627,083

Notes:

1. The directors of the Company are of the view that the acquisition of 100% interest in CT Industrial, 66.67% interest in

DFG Company, the First Target Assets and the Second Target Assets are in substance acquisition of assets, instead of an

acquisition of business and therefore is excluded from the scope of HKFRS 3 “Business Combination” issued by the

HKICPA and the pro forma adjustments have been made on this basis. All the assets and liabilities of CT Industrial and

DFG Company, the First Target Assets and the Second Target Assets would be consolidated on a line by line basis upon